GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The MX29F002T/B is a 2-mega bit Flash memory organ-
ized as 256K bytes of 8 bits only. MXIC's Flash memories
offer the most cost-effective and reliable read/write non-
volatile random access memory.  The MX29F002T/B is
packaged in 32-pin PDIP,PLCC and 32-pin TSOP(I).  It is
designed to be reprogrammed and erased in-system or in-
standard EPROM programmers.

(Byte Program time)
tBAL Sector address load time 100 100 100 us
tCH CE Hold Time 0 0 0 ns
tCS CE setup to WE going low 0 0 0 ns
tVLHT Voltge Transition Time 4 4 4 us
tOESP OE Setup Time to WE Active 4 4 4 us
tWPP1 Write pulse width for sector protect 10 10 10 us
tWPP2 Write pulse width for sector unprotect 12 12 12 ms
NOTES:
1. tDF defined as the time at which the output achieves the open circuit condition and data is no longer driven.
22
REV. 1.1, JUN. 14, 2001P/N: PM0547
MX29F002/002N
SWITCHING TEST CIRCUITS
SWITCHING TEST WAVEFORMS(I) for speed grade 70ns max.
SWITCHING TEST WAVEFORMS(II) for speed grade 55ns(MX29F002T/B-55)
2.0V 2.0V
0.8V0.8V
TEST POINTS
2.4V

VIH
VIL
VIH
VIL
VIH
VIL
VIH
VIL
41
REV. 1.1, JUN. 14, 2001P/N: PM0547
MX29F002/002N
ORDERING INFORMATION
PLASTIC PACKAGE
PART NO. Access Time Operating Current Standby Current Temperature PACKAGE
(ns) (mA) MAX.(uA) Range
MX29F002TPC-55 55 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002TPC-70 70 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002TPC-90 90 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002TPC-12 120 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002TTC-55 55 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002TTC-70 70 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002TTC-90 90 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002TTC-12 120 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002TQC-55 55 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002TQC-70 70 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002TQC-90 90 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002TQC-12 120 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002BPC-55 55 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002BPC-70 70 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002BPC-90 90 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002BPC-12 120 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002BTC-55 55 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002BTC-70 70 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002BTC-90 90 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002BTC-12 120 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002BQC-55 55 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002BQC-70 70 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002BQC-90 90 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002BQC-12 120 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002NTPC-55 55 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002NTPC-70 70 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002NTPC-90 90 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002NTPC-12 120 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002NTTC-55 55 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
42
REV. 1.1, JUN. 14, 2001P/N: PM0547
MX29F002/002N
PART NO. Access Time Operating Current Standby Current Temperature PACKAGE
(ns) (mA) MAX.(uA) Range
MX29F002NTTC-70 70 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002NTTC-90 90 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002NTTC-12 120 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002NTQC-55 55 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002NTQC-70 70 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002NTQC-90 90 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002NTQC-12 120 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002NBPC-55 55 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002NBPC-70 70 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002NBPC-90 90 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002NBPC-12 120 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002NBTC-55 55 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002NBTC-70 70 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002NBTC-90 90 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002NBTC-12 120 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002NBQC-55 55 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002NBQC-70 70 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002NBQC-90 90 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002NBQC-12 120 30 5 0oC~70oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002TPI-70 70 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002TPI-90 90 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002TPI-12 120 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002TTI-70 70 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002TTI-90 90 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002TTI-12 120 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
IMX29F002TQI-70 70 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002TQI-90 90 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002TQI-12 120 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PLCC
IMX29F002BPI-70 70 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002BPI-90 90 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002BPI-12 120 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PDIP
43
REV. 1.1, JUN. 14, 2001P/N: PM0547
MX29F002/002N
PART NO. Access Time Operating Current Standby Current Temperature PACKAGE
(ns) (mA) MAX.(uA) Range
IMX29F002BTI-70 70 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002BTI-90 90 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002BTI-12 120 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002BQI-70 70 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002BQI-90 90 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002BQI-12 120 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002NTPI-70 70 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002NTPI-90 90 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002NTPI-12 120 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002NTTI-70 70 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002NTTI-90 90 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002NTTI-12 120 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002NTQI-70 70 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002NTQI-90 90 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002NTQI-12 120 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002NBPI-70 70 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002NBPI-90 90 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002NBPI-12 120 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PDIP
MX29F002NBTI-70 70 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002NBTI-90 90 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002NBTI-12 120 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F002NBQI-70 70 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002NBQI-90 90 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PLCC
MX29F002NBQI-12 120 45 5 -40oC~85oC 32 Pin PLCC
44
REV. 1.1, JUN. 14, 2001P/N: PM0547
MX29F002/002N